

Sgt. Timmy Wong Memorial Endowed Fund for Law Enforcement

INSPIRATION FOR GIVING

The late Sergeant Timothy K.T. 'Timmy' Wong Jr. was loved and respected by many, including his family, friends, and the officers he trained and worked with during his 42 years of service at the Honolulu Police Department (HPD).

In 1977, Sgt. Wong was hired to oversee police security on the set of the original Charlie's Angels. It was then that he met Evelyn (Evie) Black, a surfing stunt double for Cheryl Ladd, and the beginning of a loving relationship that lasted 42 years. With her husband's encouragement, Evie subsequently became a police officer and attorney. In 2024, Evie established the Sgt. Timmy Wong Memorial Endowed Fund for Law Enforcement to honor her late husband's legacy and to support young people pursuing a career in law enforcement. This Fund supports the Administration of Justice Program at Honolulu Community College by supplementing program costs and providing financial aid to faculty, staff, and students.

ABOUT THE HONOREE

Sergeant Timmy Wong served the HPD honorably from 1960 to 2002. He was passionate about his work and training police recruits to do things the "right way" in law enforcement. Officers admired him because of the support he gave them as they came up their ranks. Sgt. Wong proudly served on the Solo Bikes motorcycle squad twice, starting as an officer in the '60s and then as a sergeant in the mid- '90s.

Sgt. Wong loved riding motorcycles on and off duty. He and close friend Sgt. Clifford Kaneaiakala formed the Hui Maka'i Motorcycle Club, comprised of active and retired law enforcement and close friends. Over the years, the club expanded to include chapters on Maui, Kaua'i, and the Big Island, and participated in many charitable events.



Timmy was also known for his artistic abilities and cooking skills. He created pieces of museum-quality art from all mediums, including works that are on display at the Police Museum, HPD Headquarters. Timmy took pride in caring for the men in his command and would often prepare delicious meals at the Kailua and Kāne'ohe Police Stations, including his famous "fall off the bone meat" oxtail stew.

Timmy Wong passed away in 2019, and is survived by his loving wife, Evie Black, two daughters, siblings, and nieces and nephews.